RESOLUTION NO. 2007-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING A COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE ELK GROVE BOULEVARD/STATE ROUTE 99 INTERCHANGE MODIFICATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires modification of the Elk Grove Boulevard/State Route 99 interchange to reduce existing congestion along Elk Grove Boulevard through the interchange; and

WHEREAS, the interchange is owned by the State of California; and

WHEREAS, the State of California and the City of Elk Grove are authorized to enter into a Cooperative Agreement for improvements to State Highways within the City of Elk Grove, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code Section 130.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves a Cooperative Agreement and authorizes the Mayor, or his designee, to execute the Cooperative Agreement with the State of California for the development of the Elk Grove Boulevard/State Route 99 Interchange Modification Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of February 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-25

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 14, 2007 by the following vote:

ATES. COUNCILINEINBERS.	AYES :	COUNCILMEMBERS:
-------------------------	--------	-----------------

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: N

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: N

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: N

MILLIN III None None None feron

Cooper, Leary, Davis, Scherman, Hume

Peggy/E(Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California